
 
 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 Phone (503) 650-5697 Fax (503) 655-8677 

Clackamas.us/h3s 
 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

October 7, 2021 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
Members of the Board: 
 

Approval of Amendment #02 to Subrecipient Agreement with  
Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare, Inc. for Residential Treatment Services. Maximum 

Agreement Value Remains $334,894.00 through State of Oregon CMHP funds. No County 
General Funds are involved. 

 
Purpose/Outcomes To provide residential treatment services to Clackamas County clients. 

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

Amendment #02 does not change the value of the Agreement. The 
Agreement maximum value remains $334,894.00. 

Funding Source No County General Funds are involved. 
State of Oregon, Community Mental Health Program (CMHP) funds are 
utilized. 

Duration Effective upon signature and terminates on September 30, 2021. 
Previous Board 
Action 

Agreement reviewed and approved by Board November 5, 2020, 
Agenda Item 110520-A6 and Amendment #01 June 3, 2021, Agenda 
Item 060321-A9. 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

Ensuring safe, health and secure communities through the provision of 
mental health services. 

Counsel Review Reviewed and approved September 2, 2021 – Andrew Naylor 
Procurement 
Review 

Was this item reviewed by Procurement? No 
Review not required for subrecipient agreements and amendments. 

Contact Person Mary Rumbaugh, Director – Behavioral Health Division – 503-742-5305 
Agreement No. Subrecipient 20-036 / BH 9390 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The Behavioral Health Division of the Health, Housing & Human Services Department requests 
the approval of Amendment #02 to Subrecipient Agreement with Cascadia Behavioral 
Healthcare, Inc. for residential treatment services to Clackamas County clients. Cascadia 
provides these services at three facilities in Clackamas County, and works collaboratively with 
the County on process including treatment planning, admission and discharge authorizations 
and referrals for clients to specialty behavioral health services. 
 
Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare, Inc. is a not-for-profit agency that delivers whole health care – 
integrated mental health and addiction services, primary care, and housing – to promote and 
support the well-being of the communities served.  For more than thirty-five years, Cascadia 
has been the community health and housing safety net provider for Oregonians of all ages 
experiencing mental health and addiction challenges, trauma, poverty, and homelessness. 
 



Amendment #02, effective July 1, 2021 through September 30, 2021, extends the term of the 
Agreement three (3) months to ensure there is no gap in service during the completion of a 
formal procurement process for these services. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of the Amendment. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
Rodney A. Cook, Director 
Health, Housing and Human Services 

Staff Report – Page 2 
October 7, 2021 











09/02/2021

ARussell
Typewritten Text

ARussell
Typewritten Text
--------------- Tootie Smith

ARussell
Typewritten Text

ARussell
Typewritten Text

ARussell
Typewritten Text
-----------------------  Chair, Board of Commissioners


	H3SBHCascadiaBehavioralHealthcareInc(20-036)9390-02 Staff Report.pdf
	H3SBHCascadiaBehavioralHealthcareInc(20-036)9390-02 Counsel Signed.pdf



