
 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 
 

Rodney A. Cook 
                      Director 

February 17, 2022 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County   
 
Members of the Board: 
 

Approval of Change Order No. 7 between Clackamas County and 
 Ankrom Moisan Associated Architect, Inc. for the Sandy Health Clinic Project funded through Health 

Centers Fund Balance 
No County General Funds Involved 

 
 

Purpose/ 
Outcome 

Change Order No. 7 will allow for continued services with Ankrom Moisan 
Associated Architects, Inc. to design medical and dental space for a new health 
center in Sandy.      

Dollar Amount 
and  
Fiscal Impact 
 

Original Ankrom Moisan Contract Amount:……………………….$190,700 
Change Order No.1-H3S Approved for Zoning Change:………..$  18,113 (9.5%) 
Change Order No.2-BCC Approved Land Use Issues:……….…$  43,955 (32%)                             
Change Order No.3-BCC Approved Design Review Costs:….…$  23,483 (44.9%) 
Change Order No.4-BCC Approved Geotech and Design Work.$    6,350 (48.2%) 
Change Order No.5-BCC Approved Geotech Design Coord……$ 10,650 (53.8%) 
Change Order No.6-BCC Approved Furniture, Dental Permit.….$ 21,534.64 (65.1%) 
Change Order No.7-BCC Ten Eyck Rd., Srvc Ext.Signs Design.$ 65,600 (99.5%) 
New Ankrom Moisan Contract Total:………………………………$380,385.64 
                                  
No County General Funds will be used for this project. 

Funding Source Health Centers - Fund Balance 
Duration August 15, 2019 through April 30, 2022. 
Previous Board 
Action/ Review 

The BCC approved Ankrom Moisan Architects Contract on August 15, 2019. 
The BCC approved Change Order No. 6 on November 4, 2021. 
Presented at issues on February 15, 2022. 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

1. Ensure safe, healthy and sustainable communities. 
2. Improved community safety and health. 

Counsel Review 
 

The Professional Services Contract was reviewed and approved by County Counsel 
1. August 5, 2019 
2. AN 

Procurement 
Review 

1. Was the item processed through Procurement? Yes 
2. RFP and Professional Services Contract was obtained from Procurement.  

Contact Person(s) Deborah Cockrell – Health Centers: 503-756-9674   
Contract No. H3S 9429 

 
BACKGROUND:  The Health Centers Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services Department 
requests the approval of this Change Order No. 7 regarding the Professional Services Contract with Ankrom 
Moisan Architects, Inc. Their contract to include: redevelopment of the existing building (6,700 sf) work with the 
City of Sandy to redesign the site with a new building (8,500 sf) that is larger for County services, start and 
complete zoning and planning requirements of Sandy, and respond to construction questions for the County 



Page 2, Staff Report 
February 17, 2022 

and General Contractor. The new address is 39740 Pleasant Street, Sandy, Oregon 97055. The building will 
be used for Primary Care, Dental Care, Behavioral Health Clinic and provide Pharmacy Services.   
 
 
 
 
Change Order No. 7 was generated by three factors.  1) Health Centers requested Ankrom Moisan to work 
with their subcontracted engineer (AAI Engineers, Beaverton, OR) to redesign Ten Eyck Road, for Right-Of-
Way improvements required by Clackamas County. This action is required by the City of Sandy for the 
Certificate of Occupancy.  2) Ankrom Moisan requires their existing contract to be extended for staff and 
professional advisement.  3) Ankrom Moisan is working with Carver, Oregon signage shop to develop three 
required exterior signs. The building signage design and coordination will assist in meeting the City of Sandy’s 
Certificate of Occupancy.  Therefore, County Staff has reviewed the additional costs and support this Change 
Order for $65,600. This Change Order is an increase of (34.4%) to the total Ankrom Moisan Professional 
Services Contract.   
    
PROJECT OVERVIEW:  The Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved the purchase of this building at 
the April 16, 2019 business meeting.  The County closed on the property on August 22, 2019.  Ankrom Moisan 
was selected through a competitive RFP process and the BCC approved their Professional Services Contract 
August 15, 2019.  Their services are to redesign the existing structure, contract administration, project 
management, supervise the structural engineer and construction oversight.  County Staff will work closely with 
Ankrom Moisan on all issue of the project.  This project was publicly bid until May 6, 2021, and Banlin 
Construction, LLC was the lowest responsive bidder. Site work began June 29, 2021.     
 
RECOMMENDATION:  We recommend the approval of this Amendment to the Professional Service Contract 
via Change Order No.7 with Ankrom Moisan. Staff recommends the Board approval of this agreement and 
authorizes Tootie Smith, Board Chair; or her designee, to sign on behalf of Clackamas County. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
Rodney A. Cook, Director 
Health, Housing and Human Services 
Department 












	Signature Page



